identifying the breeds of sheep, with a better description of sexual dimorphism, 

osteological investigation, radiographic interpretation, and estimation of landmarks for 

regional anaesthesia of the head. 

MATERIAL AND METHODS 

A cross-sectional design and purposive sampling method were used in this study. 

A total of one thousand and eight (1008) head samples; 336 each of Balami, Uda, and 

Yankasa breeds obtained from their naturally dominant geographical locations within four 

States of Nigeria were used for this study. The heads were obtained from slaughtered 

Uda breeds in the Sokoto metropolitan abattoir, Yankasa breed of sheep from Kaduna